User’s and
Maintenance
Manual
WK 43/11   Manual drafted in compliance with EC Directive 98/37, Annex I, paragraph 1.7.4
Manufacturer GHIDINI BENVENUTO s.r.l.
Product Boiler - SIMBA
Year 2010
Certification

12 MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
13 DISPOSAL
14 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
15 HANDLING AND TRANSPORT
16 WARRANTY
17 CONFORMITY DECLARATION
1 INTRODUCTION
The present user’s and maintenance manual refers to the electric steam generator “SIMBA”.
It is possible to receive the latest release from our Technical Commercial Department or by visiting our website
www.ghidini-gb.it. The present user’s and maintenance manual contains important information for the operator’s
health safeguard and safety.
This manual has to be read and kept in a safe place, in order to be always at the operator’s disposal in case of
need. Ghidini s.r.l. cannot be held liable for any damage to things or injury to persons caused by improper use of
the machine in contrast with these instructions.
Any possible modifications effected on the components of the machine or its different use without prior written
authorization by Ghidini s.r.l., relieve the latter of injury to persons and / or damages to things, voiding any warranty
bindings, as well.
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SIMBA boiler produces steam, and must be connected to external electric and water supplies to operate. This
machine includes a visual water level control device. Its use is simple and efficient  thanks to its front control panel.
3 MACHINE IDENTIFICATION
On the left side of the boiler, a metal rating plate quotes the model, serial number, the year of construction and
electrical and pressure supply.
4 TECHNICAL FEATURES
TECHNICAL FEATURES
Electrical power supply 230V – 1Ph – 50/60 Hz
Boiler capacity 5 L
Maximum steam pressure 2,8 bar
Boiler power supply 1450 W
Iron power supply 800 W
Sound pressure level < 70 dB(A)
Operating temperature + 5 ÷ + 80 C
Operating humidity 90 % max.
Storing temperature -20 ÷ +50 °C
Dimensions 225 x 450 x 820 mm.
Net weight 18 Kg
Overall dimensions (with packing) 240 x 465 x 835 mm
Gross weight (with packing) 20 Kg
WARNING: Check that the supplied voltage and pressure correspond to that indicated in the table above.
 3
5 MACHINE COMPONENTS
The main parts of the machine are as follows:
Pos. CODE DESCRIPTION Pos. CODE DESCRIPTION
1 534252 Iron hose support 11 37A010 Boiler outlet gate valve
2 Z18D00 Iron model K 12 38S001 Safety valve
3 35A015 Gauge 13 224325 Boiler casing
4 22K050 Water tank cap 14 201011 Boiler
5 56B010 Swivelling wheels 15 45G012 Pressure switch
6 523260 Handle 16 45B018 Safety thermostat
7 43A014 Boiler and iron switch 17 25L043 Electronic board level
8 43A016 Double indicator 18 165037 Water tank
9 39B045 Steam valve 230V 50Hz 19 42B027 Water pump
10
43H006 + 431002 Iron plug
43I000 + 43G004 Iron socket
6
7